

NATALIE K. WIGHT, OSB #035576
United States Attorney
District of Oregon

RYAN W. BOUNDS, OSB #00012

Ryan.Bounds@usdoj.gov

CHRISTOPHER L. CARDANI, MAB #550609

Christopher.Cardani@usdoj.gov

Assistant United States Attorneys

SIDDHARTH DADHICH, TSB #24096310

Siddharth.Dadhich@usdoj.gov

Special Assistant United States Attorney

1000 SW Third Avenue, Suite 600

Portland, OR 97204-2902

Telephone: (503) 727-1000

Attorneys for United States of America

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

3:20-cr-00228-SI

v.

**ROBERT J. JESENİK,
ANDREW N. MacRITCHIE, and
BRIAN K. RICE,**

**GOVERNMENT'S SENTENCING
MEMORANDUM**

Defendants.

///

///

///

///

///

Table of Contents

I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 7

II. OFFENSE CONDUCT 8

III. U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES CALCULATIONS..... 11

A. *The Actual Loss Resulting from the Conspiracy Exceeds \$350 Million.* 11

1. Direct Notes 13

2. Enhanced Income Fund, LLC..... 14

3. Roll-Overs Added Significantly to the Actual Losses. 16

4. Only the Payments to Victim Investors from Aequitas or the Receiver, Totaling Approximately \$190 Million, May Be Counted as Offsets Against Actual Loss. 16

a. *No Offset for Investments from Victims Who Did Not Testify to Their Personal Reliance on Misrepresentations* 18

b. *No Offset for the Receiver’s Costs or to Account for His Failure to Recover More for Aequitas’s Assets* 19

c. *No Offset for Victim Investors’ Recoveries from Third Parties*..... 20

B. *The Actual Losses Resulting from the Conspiracy During Defendant Rice’s Participation Far Exceeded \$150 Million.* 21

C. *The Actual Losses Resulted in “Financial Hardship” for More Than Five Victims.* ... 22

D. *The Scheme Involved Sophisticated Means and Extraterritorial Conduct.* 23

E. *The Offense Plainly Involved a “Violation of Securities Law.”*..... 25

F. *Each Defendant Warrants an Enhancement Based on His Supervisory Role in “Extensive” Criminal Activity.*..... 29

G. *Defendant MacRitchie’s Perjury Compels an Obstruction Enhancement.* 31

H. *The Resulting Offense Levels Support Life Sentences for Each Defendant.* 31

IV. OTHER OBJECTIONS TO THE PSRs 32

V. SENTENCES IMPOSED IN COMPARABLE CASES 32

VI. LENGTHY SENTENCES ARE NECESSARY FOR DETERRENCE 35

VII. DEFENDANTS MUST FORFEIT THEIR RECEIPTS FROM THE SCHEME..... 37

VIII. CONCLUSION 39

Table of Authorities

Kimbrough v. United States, 552 U.S. 85 (2007) 11

Libretti v. United States, 516 U.S. 29 (1995) 38

SEC v. Aequitas Mgmt., LLC, et al. Case No. 3:16-cv-00438-JR (D. Or.) 14, 17, 27

United States v. Allison, 86 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 21

United States v. Berger, 587 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2009) 12

United States v Blixt, 548 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 23

United States v. Brian Oliver, Case No. 3:19-cr-00132-SI (D. Or. 2019)..... 29

United States v. Carty, 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008) 11

United States v. Cavera, 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 35

United States v. Davis, 537 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2008).....11, 36

United States v. George, 949 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2020).....22, 23

United States v. Harder, 144 F. Supp. 3d 1233 (D. Or. 2015)..... *passim*

United States v. Heffernan, 43 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1994) 36

United States v. Holmes, No. 5:18-CR-00258-EJD-1, 2023 WL 149108 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2023)..... 18

United States v. Hunter, 618 F.3d 1062, 1064 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 38

United States v. Kuzmenko, 775 F. App'x 272 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 23

United States v. Laurienti, 611 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2010) 19

United States v. Martin, 455 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2006) 36

United States v. Newman, 659 F.3d 1235, 1239 (9th Cir. 2011).....37-39

United States v. Olaf Janke, Case No. 3:19-cr-00237-SI (D. Or. June 10, 2019).....29

United States v. Rose, 20 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1994) 29

United States v. Sarno, 73 F.3d 1470 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 32

United States v. Standard, 207 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 32

United States v. Young, 537 F. App'x 777 (9th Cir. 2013) 29

United States v. Zolp, 479 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 11,12
